

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 5:22-cv-00185

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS,
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, SOCIETY
FOR MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE, AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL HISPANIC MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, AMERICAN ACADEMY
OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, AND
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF EMERGENCY MEDICINE RESIDENT AND STUDENT
ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Providing Stabilizing Care for Pregnant Patients with Emergency Conditions
 Sometimes Requires Abortion.....5

 1. The Nature of Emergency Care5

 2. Caring for Pregnant Patients Is an Essential Component of Emergency
 Medicine7

 B. Where Abortion Is the Clinically Indicated Stabilizing Treatment for an
 Emergency Medical Condition, It Is Required by EMTALA.....10

 1. EMTALA Enshrines Physicians’ Commitment to Treating and
 Stabilizing Patients.....10

 2. The Guidance Correctly Advises that, in Some Situations, EMTALA
 Requires Abortion.....12

 C. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against an
 Injunction15

 1. An Injunction Would Place Pregnant Women at Risk.....16

 2. An Injunction Would Particularly Harm Women in Rural Areas,
 Minoritized Women, and Women with Low Incomes.....17

 3. Forcing Physicians to Decide Between Obeying State Law and
 Obeying EMTALA Would Harm Physicians and the Public Interest20

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd (“EMTALA”)..... *passim*

Idaho Code § 18-622.....21

Tex. Health & Safety Code 245.002.....10

Regulatory Documents

Clarifying Policies Related to the Responsibilities of Medicare-Participating Hospitals in Treating Individuals with Emergency Medical Conditions, 68 Fed. Reg. 53221 (Nov. 10, 2003) (codified at 42 C.F.R. 413, 482, and 489).....5

CMS, *Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss* (July 11, 2022)22

Other Authorities

ACEP, *Code of Ethics for Emergency Physicians* (Jan. 2017).....7, 18, 22, 26

ACEP, *Delivery of Emergency Care in Rural Settings*, at 1 (2017).....19

ACEP, *EMTALA Fact Sheet* 11, 21

ACEP, *Policy Statements, Definition of Emergency Medicine* (Jan. 2021)5

ACEP, *Public Opinion on the Value of Emergency Physicians* (Aug. 26, 2021).....6

ACOG Clinical Consensus No. 1, *Pharmacologic Stepwise Multimodal Approach for Postpartum Pain Management* (Sept. 2021).....17

ACOG, *Code of Professional Ethics* (Dec. 2018)21

ACOG Committee Opinion No. 586, *Health Disparities in Rural Women*, at 2 (2014, reaff’d 2021)19

ACOG Committee Opinion No. 667, *Hospital-Based Triage of Obstetric Patients* (2016, reaff’d 2020)6, 9

ACOG Obstetric Care Consensus, *Placenta Accreta Spectrum* (July 2012, reaff’d 2021)17

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 183, *Postpartum Hemorrhage* (Oct. 2017)17

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 190, *Gestational Diabetes Mellitus* (Feb. 2018).....17

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 193, *Tubal Ectopic Pregnancy*, at e91 (Mar. 2018, reaff’d 2022)8, 13

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 198, *Prevention and Management of Obstetric Lacerations at Vaginal Delivery* (Sept. 2018, reaff’d 2022)17

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 200, *Early Pregnancy Loss*, at e197 (Nov. 2018, reaff’d 2021)8, 14

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 217, *Prelabor Rupture of Membranes*, at e80 (Mar. 2020, reaff’d 2022)8

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 222, *Gestational Hypertension and Preeclampsia* (Dec. 2018).....17

Agency for Healthcare Rsch. & Quality, *2019 Nat’l Healthcare Quality and Disparities Report* (2019).....19

AMA, *Code of Medical Ethics Opinions on Patient-Physician Relationships* (2016).....22

AMA, *Principles of Medical Ethics* (2001).....23

Michael S. Beeson et al., *The Model of the Clinical Practice of Emergency Medicine*, AM. BOARD OF EMERGENCY MED. (2019)9

Lyndsey S. Benson et al., *Early Pregnancy Loss in the Emergency Department*, 2021 J. AM. C. EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS OPEN e12549 (2021).....8, 18, 20

Cleveland Clinic, *High-Risk Pregnancy*.....9

Juanita Chinn, et al., *Health Equity Among Black Women in the United States*, 30 J. WOMEN’S HEALTH 212 (2021).....20

CMS, *Advancing Rural Maternal Health Equity*, at 1 (May 2022).....19, 20

CMS, *Rural Health Strategy* (2018).....18

The Diagnosis of Ectopic Pregnancy, 12018/021 HEALTHCARE SAFETY INVESTIGATION BRANCH (Mar. 2020)7

Econ. Rsch. Serv., U.S. Dep’t of Agric., *Rural America at a Glance* (2021)18

Healthcare Cost and Utilization Project, *Emergency Department and Inpatient Utilization and Cost for Pregnant Women: Variation by Expected Primary Payer and State of Residence* (Dec. 14, 2021)16

Donna Hoyert, *Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States, 2020*, NAT’L CTR. FOR HEALTH STAT. (Feb. 2022)9

Kimberly Kilfoyle et al., *Nonurgent and Urgent Emergency Department Use During Pregnancy: An Observational Study* 216 AM. J. OF OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY (Feb. 2017).....9

March of Dimes, *Maternity Care Desert*.....18

Carolyn A. Miller et al., *Patient Experiences with Miscarriage Management in the Emergency and Ambulatory Settings*, 134 OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY 1285 (Dec. 2019)8

Robert W. Neumar, *The Zerhouni Challenge: Defining the Fundamental Hypothesis of Emergency Care Research*, 49 ANN. EMERGENCY MED. 696 (May 2007).....6

Office of the Ass’t Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, HHS, *Trends in the Utilization of Emergency Dep’t Servs., 2009–2018* 1, 22 (Mar. 2021)19

Nancy Ochieng et al., *How Many Physicians Have Opted-Out of the Medicare Program?* KFF (Oct. 22, 2020)..... 10-11

Emily E. Peterson et. al., *Vital Signs: Pregnancy-Related Deaths, United States 2011–2015, and Strategies for Prevention, 13 States, 2013–2017*, 68 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 423 (May 10, 2019).....16

Roosa Tikkanen et al., *Maternal Mortality and Maternity Care in the United States Compared to 10 Other Developed Countries*, COMMONWEALTH FUND (Nov. 18, 2020)17

Katherine Tucker et al., *Delayed Diagnosis and Management of Second Trimester Abdominal Pregnancy*, BMJ CASE REP. 1 (Aug. 2017).....7
